of range number nine east, lying east of the east line of Oneida Avenue as extended through said government lot number eight to the Pelican River, in the city of Rhinelander.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 706, A.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 520.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (2) of section 85.15 of the statutes, relating to reciprocity with other states in the registration of motor vehicles.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 85.15 of the statutes are amended to read: (85.15) (1) Any motor vehicle other than those specified in subsection (2) of this section registered in any state of the United States, the District of Columbia. or any foreign state or province which carries the number plates indicating such registration, may be operated over the highways of Wisconsin without registration in this state, during the year of such registration; provided, that such state, district or province allows motor vehicles registered in this state to be operated tax free upon its streets and highways under conditions substantially as favorable to residents of Wisconsin as granted herein to nonresidents; and provided further, that the owner of the motor vehicle has not moved to Wisconsin, in which case the vehicle must be registered for the remainder of the calendar year.

(2) No **\* \* \*** motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer **\* \*** engaged in commercial transportation over regular routes or between fixed termini, whether for direct or indirect hire or otherwise, and no motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer used regularly for the delivery or distribution of merchandise within this state or for intrastate hauling, shall be operated on the public highways of Wisconsin, unless said motor vehicle shall have paid the full registration fee provided in section 85.04 of the statutes, and shall display Wisconsin number plates. The penalty applying to violations of section 85.04 shall apply to this subsection.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 708, A.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 521.

AN ACT to create paragraph (i) of subsection (2) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to indemnities on animals having Johnnes disease and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new paragraph is added to subsection (2) of section 20.60 of the statutes to read: (20.60) (2) (i) On July 1, 1927, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1928, five thousand dollars of the appropriation provided for in paragraph (a) of this subsection for the payment of indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered for Johnnes disease, on the same basis and in the same manner as is provided in chapter 94 of the statutes for animals condemned and slaughtered for bovine tuberculosis.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 6, 1927.

No. 719, A.]

[Published August 10, 1927.

## CHAPTER 522.

AN ACT to create subsection (18) of section 20.12 of the statutes, relating to the repair of a dam on state owned land in Waukesha county and making an appropriation therefor to the state department of engineering.

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.12 of the

764

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: